

GOVERNMENTOFASSAM OFFICE OFTHEPRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT LAKHIMPUR MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST-LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN-787051

Email: Imcnorthlakhimpur@gmail.com Website: www.lmchassam.org,

No.LMC/02/2020/1597

Dated: N. Lakhimpur, the 25th May, 2023

ORDER

As per recommendation of the Selection Committee constituted by Health & FW (B) Department vide No.HLB.15/2019/Pt/95, Dtd. 29.01.2021 and in pursuance of the Government approval vide Letter No.DME/95/2020/178, Dtd. 22.05.2023 the following candidate is hereby appointed to the post of Stretcher Bearer (Grade-IV) (MTS) and vacancy as shown below against his/her name with effect from the date of joining in the scale of pay as shown below, subject to fulfilment of the following terms and conditions and subject to satisfactory Notarized Affidavit submitted by the candidate as per the Personnel (B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021 in the format prescribed therein regarding character and antecedents and subject to satisfactory verification of documents and undertakings submitted by the candidate

The candidates so appointed will not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued thereunder from time to time. They will be governed by a new set of Pension Rules under the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme".

Roll No.	Name	Address	Name of the Post	Scale of Pay	Name of Office with vacancy against which the candidate is appointed and posted
10210044	KAUSTUV MANI NATH	C/o-ABANI NATH, VILL- MAHTALI P.O -ANDHERIGHAT P.S - SIPAJHAR DIST - DARRANG (ASSAM) PIN: 784148	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
12770026	BISWAJIT BORUAH	C/o-PANKAJ BORUAH, VILL-KUWORITOL MINI PHC P.OKUWORITOL, DIST-NAGAON, PIN-782143	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
13290144	DEBEN DUTTA	C/o-SARBESWAR DUTTA, VILL-SARU AJUHA, P.O-KALAKATA, DIST-DHEMAJI, P.S-DHEMAJI, PIN-787057	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
13360394	JIMLEE SAIKIA	C/o-LET MOHENDRA SAIKIA, VILL- RUHA	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College &



		PO - NEMUTENGANI PS-DHAKUAKHANA DIST-LAKHIMPUR PIN - 787058			Hospital
13470248	DEBABRAT BARUAH	C/o-SATYA BARUAH, VILL-8/11 ANISHBARI PO-MERBIL PS -LALUK DIST-LAKHIMPUR ASSAM-784160	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
14000087	PANKAJ DAS	C/o-BAPURAM DAS VILL-KAMALPUR KAIBARTTA PO - GABHARU TUNIJAN PS - LALUK DIST- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM-784160	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
15010100	BITEN BHUYAN	C/o-GUNADA BHUYAN, SUMONI GAON, SUMONI LINE, P.O- MOHEEMA. PIN - 785626	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
15480122	MANJIT LOING	C/o-BODHAN LOING, VILL-BORTIKA GAON PO-BONKUWAL PS KAMARGAON DIST-GOLAGHAT PIN-785619	Stretcher Bearer (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital

The following are the Terms and Conditions of service for the appointee:

During his/her service period, he/she may be deputed or his/her services may be placed on attachment or
on secondment basis to any other department/ sub-ordinate office/ public sector undertaking / society/
Mission under the State Govt. within and outside the State having the same pay scale and Grade pay for
a period decided and specified by the State Govt.

While on such Deputation or on attachment or placed on Secondment basis he/she shall continue to be guided by the Assam Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964.

- 2. The services of any selected candidate found to have furnished false/ falsified information regarding educational qualification/ caste/ gender/ EWS status etc. in his/ her application and detected subsequently, will be terminated and legal action will also be taken as per law.
- 3. If a Candidate or any of his/her family members is availing benefits under the Orunodoi Scheme at the time of the appointment, he/she or the concerned family member shall voluntarily opt out of the Scheme, as per Orunodoi Guidelines for getting appointment to the post.
- 4. The appointee shall also have to furnish a signed undertaking/affidavit at the time of joining as—"I,.........(Name), appointed as.........(Designation) in..................Department of Government of Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that, I voluntarily and without duress agree to the terms and conditions mentioned in the appointment order. I also solemnly affirm and declare that I satisfy all the qualifying criteria of the post to which I am appointed to. I also declare that I do not have more than one wife living (applicable for male candidates) / have married a person who has wife living (applicable for female candidates). I also further declare that I do not have more than two

Shallaclarge

the contrary in due course, I shall be summarily discharged from the Service."

Further, the appointee shall also have to submit a Notarized Affidavit as per provisions of the Personnel Annexure-I.

Annexure-I.

The candidate is to report to the undersigned within 1st June, 2023 to 15th June, 2023 with all relevant documents.

Principal cum Chief Superintendent Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital,

North Lakhimpur

Dated:N. Lakhimpur,the25th May,2023

MemoNo. LMC/20/2020/1597-A

Copyforwardedforinformation&necessaryactionto:

- 1. The Principal Secretaryto the Govt. of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Department, Dispur, Guwahati-
- The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Medical Education & Research Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 3. The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 4. The Director of Medical Education, Assam, Sixmile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
- 5. TheDirectorofAccounts&Treasuries, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 6. The Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College Hospital, North Lakhimpur.
- 7. TheTreasuryOfficer, North Lakhimpur.
- 8. PersonConcerned.

9. OfficeCopy.

Principal cum Chief Superintendent Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital